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STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
V.
INTERNET ADVANCEMENT, INC.,
d/b/a 4GREATBUYS.COM, a
Washington for-profit corporation, et.

al.,

Defendants.

!'l lﬁ'l'(bunty Superior Caun Glarrs: iy
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Ceshiie: section
Superior Court gy

NO. 0'4-.‘2'-2018'?'-08131d
STIPULATED JUDGMENT

L. JUDGMENT SUMMARY

1.1  Judgment Creditor:

1.2 Judgment Debtors:

1.3  Principal Judgment Amount:

a. Restitution:

STIPULATED JUDGMENT

State of Washington

Internet Advancement, Inc., d/b/a
4Greatbuys.com; Todd Wickham, individually,
and on behalf of his marital community; Ken
Committee, individually, and on behalf of his
marital community; and Ernesto Villamor,
individually, and on behalf of his marital
community

To be determined within 45 days of signing.

To be determined within 45 days of signing.
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b. Costs and Fees: $24.432.00
c. Civil Penalties: $50,000.00, provided that $25,000.00 is payable,

and $25,000.00 is suspended on compliance,

pursuant to Paragraph 4.2

1.4  Post Judgment Interest Rate: 12% per annum, beginning twelve months from
the date of Judgment.

1.5  Attorney for Judgment Creditor: Paula Selis, Senior Counsel

1.6  Attorney for Judgment Debtors: Alexander Modelski

Plaintiff, State of Washingtes, having commenced this action on August 11, 2004,
pursuant to Chapter 19.86 RCW, the Unfair Business Practices — Consumer Protection Act
and Chapter 19.190, the Unsolicited Commercial Electronic Mail Act; and

Defendants Internet Advancement, Inc., d/b/a 4Greatbuys.com, Todd Wickham, Ken
Committee, and Ernesto Villamor have been served with copies of the Summons and
Complaint herein; and

Plaintiff appearing by and through its attorneys, Christine O. Gregoire, Attorney
General, and Paula Selis, Senior Counsel; and

Defendants appearing by and through their attorney, Alexander Modelski; and

Plaintiff and defendants having stipulated and agreed upon a basis of adjudication of
the matters alleged in the Complaint herein and to the entry of this Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Judgment and Decree (hereinafter “Decree”) pursuant to CR 54; and

The Court having determined that there is no just reason for delay in the entry of a

final judgment against defendants, and being fully advised, the Court hereby makes and enters

the following:

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Consumer Protection Division
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IL. FINDINGS OF FACT

2.1  This action was commenced by the State of Washington pursuant to Chapter
19.86 RCW, the Unfair Business — Consumer Protection Act, and RCW 19.190, the
Unsolicited Commercial Electronic Mail Act on August 11, 2004.

2.2 Defendants Internet Advancement, Inc., d/b/a 4Greatbuys.com, Todd
Wickham, Ken Committee, and Ernesto Villamor were duly served with a Summons and
Complaint.

2.3  Internet Advancement, Inc. advertises and sells a variety of marketing services

to Internet-based businesses across the United States. They advertised their services on their

website, www.internetadvancements.com, and also by sending emails and telemarketing.

2.4  Businesses which market and sell their products over the Internet often rely on
search engines to lead potential customers to their websites. Internet Advancement, Inc. offers
a “search engine optimization” service which purports to guarantee top 10-to-20 rankings on
major search engines such as Yahoo, Google, and AOL. Internet Advancement, Inc. claims
that “90% of all Internet users never view sites listed under #20 on the search engine rakings,”
and “the higher (a) search engine ranking, the more traffic (a business) will generate.”

http://www.internetadvancements.com/index.shtml, March 4, 2004. In return for payments

varying from $980.00 to $1,500.00 in “set-up” fees, in addition to monthly fees varying from
$79.80 to $89.95, they offer a variety of search engine optimization packages for their clients.
These packages include but are not limited to the following services: researching changes in
search engine submission requirements; researching clients’ products, markets, and
competition; researching and advising clients about the use and relevance of keywords;
providing ranking reports to clients; and offering multiple “directory information pages” to
direct Internet traffic to clients’ websites.

2.5 Internet Advancement, Inc. is in competition with others in the State of

Washington engaged in similar business.

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 3 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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2.6 Inthe context of defendant Internet Advancement, Inc.'s marketing and sale of
search engine optimization services, its telesales staff has made misrepresentations, including,
but not limited to, its ability to provide top search engine rankings, its ability to increase traffic
to customers’ websites, its success rate and its number of repeat customers.

2.7  The procedure by which Internet Advancement contracts with customers has led
to confusion regarding the terms offered to those customers.

2.8  Internet Advancement, Inc. offers a “written money-back guarantee” to
purchasers of their search engine optimization services.

www.internetadvancements.com/seo/services.shtml, April 6, 2004. According to the terms of

their contract with purchasers, Internet Advancement, Inc. guarantees that its clients will
“obtain at least a top 10 placement on one or more of (the client’s) ‘key words’ or key word
phrases’...on at least 6 of the major search engines” for the 6 month term of the contract. The
contract goes on to state that if Internet Advancement, Inc. fails to fulfill the terms of its
“Warranty and Guarantee,” the client is entitled to a refund.

2.9  Insome instances, consumers who have contracted and paid for Internet
Advancement, Inc.’s services have failed to obtain top placement on major search engines. In
some instances, these consumers have contacted Internet Advancement, Inc. and requested a
refund.

2.10 When contacted for a refund, in some instances, Internet Advancement, Inc. has
failed to provide the refund or failed to refund all charges.

I; Some consumers who have attempted to contact Internet Advancement,

Inc. to cancel their contracts and request refunds have been unable to obtain a response

even after leaving repeated emails and voicemails. In such cases, the consumers have

continued to be billed.
2 Some consumers who have attempted to contact Internet Advancement,

Inc. to cancel within 30 days prior to the end of the 6-month term of the contract are

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 4 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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told that cancellation must be made “prior to” the 30-day period before the end of the

contract, in contravention of the plain terms of the contract itself. In such cases,

Internet Advancement, Inc. refuses to make refunds.

3. Internet Advancement, Inc. sometimes claims that consumers are not
entitled to refunds because they violate a provision of their contract which states,
“Client shall not perform or allow any changes to Company’s optimized source code
once it has been inserted into Client’s web page specified herein.” In fact, some
consumers who have been refused refunds on this basis have not personally changed
their source codes, nor do they have the technical skills or knowledge to do so.

4. Internet Advancement, Inc. on occasion promises refunds to consumers
who cancel. In some instances, it fails to make refunds despite such promises.

5. Some consumers have attempted to cancel based on Internet
Advancement, Inc.’s failure to obtain top 10 search engine placement using keywords
or search terms specified by the consumers. Disputes have arisen regarding whether
Internet Advancement, Inc. has failed to obtain such placement and refunds have
sometimes been refused.

2.11 Internet Advancement’s payment program provides for automatic monthly
charges to customers’ credit cards for the duration of their contracts. Internet Advancement
has made unauthorized charges to these credit cards in a number of contexts, including but not
limited to the following:

1. When consumers contact Internet Advancement, Inc. and attempt to
cancel, some indicate that they explicitly they no longer wish to pay for or receive its
services. Despite conveying their intent to cancel, either directly to Internet
Advancement, Inc. representatives, or through an email address specifically designated
by Internet Advancement to receive cancellation requests, the consumers continue to

receive charges on their credit cards. For example, in at least one instance, a consumer

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 5 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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emailed his cancellation to Internet Advancement, Inc. and received an automated

response indicating that he would hear back from them within seven days. He received

no further response, but continued to be charged for additional monthly fees.

2. In one instance, a consumer continued to be charged on his credit card
when monthly fees had supposedly been “waived” by Internet Advancement, Inc.

3. In one instance, a consumer was charged when she had been told she
would not be charged until she had first obtained agreement from her business partner
to enter into a contract with Internet Advancement, Inc..

4, One consumer was charged after he was told he could get his money
back if his website wasn’t highly ranked “by the holidays.” Despite attempting to
obtain a refund because of Internet Advancement, Inc.’s failure to perform, his credit
card continued to be charged.

S. One consumer was charged during the first six months even though he
was explicitly told he would be charged monthly fees only at the seven-month point of
his contract with Internet Advancement, Inc.

2.12 In some instances where consumers have disputed Internet Advancement, Inc.’s
unauthorized charges or refused to pay them, Internet Advancement, Inc. has continued to
place charges on consumer’ credit cards or submitted the alleged debts to collection agencies
which continued to bill the consumers.

2.13  As part of the search engine optimization services provided by Internet
Advancement, Inc., its service agreement promises “quarterly reports listing the six major
search engines on which the clients’ web page domain or URL...is ranked the highest.” In
fact, in some instances Internet Advancement, Inc. fails to provide the reports, either on a
quarterly basis, or at all.

2.14 Internet Advancement’s contract with consumers specifies that it “will remain

in effect for six months,” and continue on a month-to-month basis until terminated. The

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 6 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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contract goes on to specify that the consumer may cancel the contract after the six-month term
upon thirty days written notice to Internet Advancement, Inc., “which notice shall be effective
at the end of the next calendar month after the month in which the notice is received.” In
effect, Internet Advancement, Inc. retains the right to bill the consumer the monthly fee during
the month in which the notice of cancellation is given. Accordingly, even if the consumer
cancels on the day after the expiration of the six-month term, he will be obligated to pay for the
seventh month.

2.15 In some instances, consumers attempt to contact Internet Advancement, Inc. to
complain about various issues, including cancellation, poor service, billings, or other matters.
Internet Advancement, Inc. in some instances, intimidates, harasses, or fails to respond to
consumers who complain. For example, one consumer claimed that he was told he would
prejudice his ability to get a refund if he didn’t “back off his complaint to the Attorney
General.” In another case, Internet Advancement, Inc.’s representative simply hung up on a
consumer. In many instances, Internet Advancement, Inc. has promised to “get back” to the
consumer, and failed to do so. In other instances, despite leaving repeated voicemails and
emails, Internet Advancement, Inc. has failed to respond to consumers.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Court hereby makes the following:

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

3.1  The Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this action and of the parties
hereto, and plaintiff’s Complaint states claims upon which relief may be granted.

3.2  The Attorney General has jurisdiction to bring this action under RCW
19.86.080 and RCW 19.86.040.

3.3  Defendants conduct as described in Findings of Fact 2.6 through 2.15
constitutes violations of RCW 19.86.020.

3.4  Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree ordering defendants to pay a civil penalty

pursuant to RCW 19.86.140.

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 7 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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3.5  Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree ordering defendants to pay restitution to
consumers pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 in an amount to be determined within 45 days of the
entry of this Decree.

3.6  Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree binding upon defendants and their successors,
officers, employees, agents, servants, transferees, directors, and all persons in active concert
or participation with defendants permanently enjoining defendants from engaging in the
practices described in Findings of Fact 2.6 through 2.15 and requiring defendants to comply
with the terms outlined in the section below entitled “Injunctions.”

3.6  Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree ordering defendants to pay plaintiff’s costs and
fees incurred in the prosecution of this action pursuant to RCW 19.86.080.

3.7  The fees and costs incurred by plaintiff in the prosecution of this action are
reasonable.

3.8 The named individual defendants in this action, Todd Wickham, Ken
Committee and Ernesto Villamor, are all officers of the corporate defendant, have control over
its policies, activities and practices, and are liable for its actions.

The Court having made the foregoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and in
accordance therewith, the Court makes the following:

IV.  JUDGMENT AND DECREE

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED, AND DECREED
as follows:

4.1 Pursuant to RCW 19.86.080, plaintiff shall recover and defendants shall pay
the costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by plaintiff in pursuing this matter in the
amount of $24.432.00.

4.2  Pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, plaintiff shall recover and defendants shall pay a
civil penalty of $50,000.00, provided however, that $25,000.00 is suspended conditioned on

compliance with the provisions of this Decree.

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 3 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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4.5  Defendants and their successors, assigns, transferees, officers, agents, servants,
directors, employees, and all other person or entities in active concert or participation with
defendants shall be informed of the terms and conditions of this Order.

4.6 Defendants and their successors, assigns, transferees, officers, agents, servants,

directors, employees, and all other persons or entities in active concert or participation with

defendants are hereby enjoined and restrained from engaging in the following acts and
practices:
a. Making any misrepresentations in the context of their sale, advertising or
delivery of services including, but not limited to misrepresentations regarding their
ability to provide top search engine rankings, their ability to increase traffic to

customers’ websites, their success rate and their number of repeat customers.

b. Misrepresenting the contractual obligations of customers or prospective
customers.
c. Failing to disclose, clearly and conspicuously, all material contract terms

before prospective customers have agreed to be charged for any of defendants’

services.

d. Making any money-back offers, provided that defendants may make an offer to

refund one half of set-up and administration fees under the following circumstances:
i If defendants’ offer promises top search engine placement, defendants
must identify the specific search engines which are included in the offer; and
ii. If defendants limit refunds to one-half of set-up and administration fees,
then defendants must place in language of the same size, type and prominence
as the language in any advertising regarding the availability of the refund, in
direct proximity to such language, the fact that the refund is limited to half of
the set-up and administration fees. Defendants must also, in any oral sales

communication to customers or prospective customers which references the

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 9 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Consumer Protection Division
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98164-1012
206.464.7744




o0 ~N v W B W

(=

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

availability of a refund, clearly disclose the fact that the refund is limited to half
of the set-up fee and administrative fees, and must do so immediately after the
refund is orally referenced. Additionally, defendants’ contract must state
clearly and conspicuously, in language of the same size, type and prominence as
the offer of the refund, in direct proximity to any language referencing the
availability of the refund, the fact that the refund is limited to half of the set-up
and administrative fees; and
iii. Defendants do not charge monthly maintenance, or other monthly fees
until the promised rankings are achieved; or the customer affirms in writing
that:

1. the promised results have not been completely achieved; and

2. defendants’ partial performance is sufficient to fulfill the terms

of the contract to the customer's satisfaction; and

3. the customer agrees to incur the monthly maintenance charge or

other monthly fees and is not entitled to a refund; and
iv. Defendants inform customers within 108 days of their initial contract
that the promised results have not been achieved, if such is the case, that the
customer is entitled to a refund of half of set-up and administration fees, and
that the refund may be obtained by contacting defendants by the means
described in Paragraph 4.6 (1) herein; and
V. Defendants make a reasonable effort to provide services to their
customers and maintain a record of all efforts made to provide services on
behalf of the customers who are entitled to refunds, which record shall be
provided to plaintiff upon request; and
Vi. Defendants provide a refund of half of set-up and administration fees to

customers for whom the promised results have not been achieved after 108 days

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 10 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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of their initial contract, if such request is made prior to termination of the
contract;
provided that defendants shall not be required to make refunds during the 108
day period following the date of their initial contracts with customers; and
further provided that defendants shall clearly and conspicuously disclose the
terms of any money-back guarantee as provided for herein in their advertising
and their contracts with customers.
e Failing to respond promptly to consumers’ requests for fulfillment of any
guarantees, refund provisions in defendants’ contracts, complaints, or other requests
for service or information. For purposes of this injunction, defendants will be deemed
to promptly respond if:
1. consumer requests, complaints, and inquiries are addressed in a
professional manner within three business days of the consumers’ initial
contact; and
il. if the consumer is dissatisfied with defendants’ action, defendants refer
the consumer to a customer service supervisor for further explanation, action,
or resolution. Such referral shall take place within three business days of the
consumer’s request for further explanation, action, or resolution; and
1. if the consumer is dissatisfied with defendants’ resolution through the
customer service supervisor, defendants refer the consumer to the senior
management for further explanation, action, or resolution. Such referral shall
take place within three business days of the consumers’ request for further

explanation, action, or resolution; and

iv. defendants maintain a record of consumer complaints and resolutions;
and
STIPULATED JUDGMENT 11 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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V. defendants train and supervise their customer service representatives to
assure they maintain a professional relationship with consumers and do not
abuse, harass, or intimidate them.
Failing to cancel consumer’ accounts after representing they will do so.
g. Placing charges on consumers’ credit cards or debit cards without authorization
to do so, or exceeding consumers’ contractually agreed limitations on authorized
charges. Internet Advancement shall clearly and conspicuously notify customers on
the contract itself that the terms of their written contract are the exclusive terms to
which the parties are bound, and provide the customer the option of either checking a
box indicating that no further promises were made or checking a box indicating that
additional promises were made and explicitly stating what those promises were. In the
latter event, Internet Advancement management may choose to accept such additional
terms by charging the customer's credit card or to reject such additional terms by not
charging the customer's credit card and shall inform the customer as to its intended
action and the reason therefor.
h. Billing consumers after they have cancelled their contracts pursuant to the
terms of their contracts with defendants.
i Failing to clearly, conspicuously, and unambiguously disclose all material
terms in their contract.
je Failing to toll any time limitations on the giving of refunds during the period of
time defendants are attempting to address a consumer’s complaint. If such a period of
time extends beyond the term of defendants’ contract with the consumer, the refund
must be provided even after termination of the contract.
k. Representing that a consumer is not entitled to a refund because he or she has

purportedly performed changes or allowed changes to the source code of the

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 12 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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consumer’s web page, unless defendants can prove that such changes were made
through a sworn statement of a third party technical expert unrelated to defendants.
L. If a consumer is contractually entitled to cancellation, failing to promptly

cancel service to said consumer when requested to do so through any of the following

means:
I telephone;
2 United States mail;
3. email; or
4. facsimile.
m. Failing to disclose clearly and conspicuously defendants’ cancellation policy in

the terms and conditions posted on their website and in any written terms and
conditions provided to the consumer.

n. Failing to provide ranking reports or other services that are contractually
agreed to.

0. Violating the Unsolicited Commercial Electronic Mail Act, RCW 19.86.190, in

any manner, including but not limited to:

L. using false or misleading information in subject line; or
2. misrepresenting the transmission path or point of origin in an email.
p- Misrepresenting the terms of their written contract in oral statements,

advertising, or through any other means.
q. Violating the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.
V. RESTITUTION
5.1  Pursuant to RCW 19.86.080, defendants hereby agree to provide payment for
consumer restitution. Such consumer restitution shall be paid to the individuals listed on

Exhibit A provided that the following process is followed:

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 13 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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a. Within one week of the signing of this Decree, defendants shall contact the
persons listed on Exhibit A via email stating that because of an agreed-upon settlement
of a lawsuit between defendants and the state of Washington, the recipient may be
eligible to receive a refund of money paid to defendants for services. The email
should include a request that the recipient indicate the amount he or she believes is
owed as a refund, and if a refund has already been paid, the recipient should indicate
whether it covers the full amount the recipient believes he or she is owed. The email
should notify the recipient that he or she must reply within 30 days to be eligible for
the refund, and that in order to reply, the recipient should click on “reply all” in order
for the Attorney General’s Office to be informed of the reply. All emails sent by
defendants pursuant to this paragraph must be copied to the Attorney General’s Office.
Plaintiff shall review the text of the emails before they are sent and shall retain
approval rights over the language of such emails. The emails shall not include any
advertising, or information other than what is required herein. Plaintiff shall retain the

right to make further contact with the consumers listed on Exhibit A.

b. At the conclusion of the 30 day period following the sending of the emails,

defendants shall provide all restitution owing directly to the Attorney General’s Office

which shall distribute the amounts actually owed to those consumers listed on Exhibit

A. Defendants shall be permitted to pay the restitution to the Attorney General's

Office in three equal payments as described in Paragraph 7.1 below.

5.2  Consumers who have been billed by defendants as a result of the practices
outlined in the First through Sixth Causes of Action described in plaintiff’'s Complaint herein
prior to the date of entry of this Judgment and who have complained, or complain in the
future to defendants, the Attorney General’s Office, a collection agency or a credit reporting

agency, and have continued to be billed by Internet Advancement, Inc., or had their accounts
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sent to a collection agency and/or have had their failure to pay reported to a credit reporting
agency shall be entitled to the following relief:

a. Defendants shall cease all billing activities for those consumers and if
the debt has been reported or sent to collection, shall inform the collection agency
and/or the credit reporting agency that the debt is no longer owing, that the original
assessment for the debt was wrongfully made, that any reference to the debt should be
expunged from the consumer’s credit report, and/or the debt collection agency should
no longer pursue the account nor accept any payment for it.

5.3  Defendants shall provide refunds to any consumers who have been subject to
the practices outlined in the First through Sixth Causes of Action described in plaintiff’s
Complaint herein.

5.4  Nothing herein shall require defendants to provide a double recovery to any
consumer or to provide a recovery to a consumer who has not paid defendants any funds.

VI. ENFORCEMENT

6.1 Violation of any of the terms of this Decree shall constitute a violation of an
injunction for which contempt of court proceedings and civil penalties of up to $25,000 per
violation may be sought by the Attorney General pursuant to RCW 19.86.140. The amount
of any civil penalty shall be up to the discretion of the Court.

6.2  The violation of any of the terms of this Decree constitutes a violation of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86 et seq.

6.3  Jurisdiction is retained for the purpose of enabling any party to this Decree to
apply to the Court at any time for the enforcement of compliance therewith, the punishment
of violations thereof, or the modification or clarification thereof.

6.4  Nothing in this Decree shall be construed to limit or to bar any other consumer
in the pursuit of other remedies against defendants or any governmental entity from pursuing

other remedies arising out of causes of action or unlawful conduct not alleged herein.

Consumer Protection Division
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98164-1012
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6.5  Representatives of the Office of Attorney General shall be permitted upon 10
days’ notice to defendants to access, inspect, and/or copy all business records or documents
under the control of defendants in order to monitor compliance with the injunctive provisions
of this Decree.

6.6  Under no circumstances shall this Decree or the names of the state of
Washington or the Office of the Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division, or any of
its employees or representatives be used by defendants’ agents or employees in connection
with the promotion of any product or service or an endorsement or approval of defendants’
practices.

VII. TERMS OF PAYMENT

7.1  The total Judgment amount is to be paid in full within twelve months of entry
of this Decree and shall be paid as follows:

a. Within 45 days of the date of entry of this Decree, one-third of the total
amount owing for restitution.

b. By no later than two months from the date of entry of this Decree,
defendants shall make a payment of one-third of the total amount owing for restitution.

c. By no later than three months from the date of entry of this Decree,
defendants shall make a payment of one-third of the total amount owing for restitution.

d. By no later than the first day of each calendar month after the third
month following the entry of this Decree, the amount of $5,492.44, which sum shall be
applied first toward costs and fees, then toward civil penalties until the full amount of
costs, fees, and civil penalties of $49,432.00 is paid.

e All payments owing shall be made by cashier’s check, made payable to
the Attorney General—State of Washington, and shall be delivered to the Office of the

Attorney General, 900 Fourth Ave., Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington 98164, Attention:
Cynthia Lockridge.

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 16 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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7 There shall be no interest charged on the amounts owing, if they are

paid in full within twelve months of the date of entry of this Decree. After such time,
if payment is not made in full, a 12 percent per annum interest rate shall be applied,

and defendants shall be considered in default if all principal and interest is not repaid

within eighteen (18) months of entry of judgment herein.

g. As security for the amounts owing pursuant to this Decree, plaintiff

shall have a security interest in the following property, which interest shall be superior

to all other interests in such property other than those of financial institutions, as

warranted by defendants: equipment and accounts receivable. Defendants further

warrant that there are no current purchase money security interests outstanding in any

of their equipment or accounts receivable.

The Court finding no just reason for delay, hereby expressly directs entry of this

Judgment and Decree. ALIS 1 N

SO ORDERED this day of ,2004.
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JUDGE/COURT COMMISSIONER
Presented by:
CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE

Attﬁey General

PAULA SELIS, WSBA #12823
Senior Counsel

Attorneys for Plaintiff

of Washington

Agreed to, Approved for Entry, and
Notice of Presentation Waived:

Internet Advancement, Inc.
Todd Wickham, Chief Executive Office of Attorney General

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 17 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Consumer Protection Division
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98164-1012
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14450'NE 29"’ Place, Sumc 115
Bellevue, Washi n, 980607
Phone: 425.556.

Attorney for Defendants
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